

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SWEET EARTH HOLDINGS CORPORATION



**SWEET
EARTH**

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)



SHIM & Associates LLP
Chartered Professional Accountants
Suite 900 – 777 Hornby Street
Vancouver, B.C. V6Z 1S4
T: 604 559 3511 | F: 604 559 3501

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Shareholders of Sweet Earth Holdings Corporation

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Sweet Earth Holdings Corporation (the “Company”), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at June 30, 2024 and 2023, and the consolidated statements of income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss), changes in shareholders’ deficiency, and cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including material accounting policy information.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Company as at June 30, 2024 and 2023, and its consolidated financial performance and cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IFRS”).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

We draw attention to Note 1 of the consolidated financial statements, which indicates that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2024. These matters were addressed in the context of the audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

Except for the matter described in the *Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern* section, we have determined that there are no key audit matters to communicate in our auditors’ report.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information, other than the consolidated financial statements and our auditors’ report thereon, included in Management’s Discussion and Analysis report.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information, and in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Company to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Dong H. Shim.

“SHIM & Associates LLP”

CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS

Vancouver, Canada
October 28, 2024

SWEET EARTH HOLDINGS CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at June 30, 2024 and 2023
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

		As of June 30, 2024	As of June 30, 2023
ASSETS		\$	\$
Current assets			
Cash		17,703	155,048
Non-current assets			
Property and equipment	5	-	12,464
TOTAL ASSETS		17,703	167,512
LIABILITIES			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	6	233,668	603,358
Due to related parties	10	21,000	7,500
Loans payable	7	50,226	25,000
Lease liabilities	8	-	4,940
TOTAL LIABILITIES		304,894	640,798
SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY			
Share capital	9	13,995,891	13,995,891
Reserves		903,062	903,062
Accumulated other comprehensive loss		(113,582)	(116,755)
Accumulated deficit		(15,072,562)	(15,255,484)
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY		(287,191)	(473,286)
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY		17,703	167,512

Nature and continuance of operations (Note 1)

Contingency (Note 15)

Subsequent events (Note 17)

On behalf of the Board:

"Robert Dubeau"

"Chris Cooper"

SWEET EARTH HOLDINGS CORPORATION

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (LOSS) AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

For the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

		Year Ended June 30, 2024	Year Ended June 30, 2023
		\$	\$
Sales		9,671	42,254
Cost of sales		(4,095)	(11,954)
Gross profit		5,576	30,300
Operating Expenses			
Depreciation	5	-	117,311
Interest on lease		-	44,074
Repairs and maintenance		-	670
Utilities		19,111	25,080
		19,111	187,135
Administrative Expenses			
Consulting fees		-	101,983
Interest expense	7	226	-
Management fees	10	60,750	35,360
Marketing and investor relations		13,028	22,310
Office and general		39,395	102,310
Professional fees		206,177	77,093
Travel		-	5,895
		319,576	344,951
Loss before other items		(333,111)	(501,786)
Other items			
Loss on impairment of inventory	4	-	(41,424)
Loss on impairment of property and equipment	5	(12,464)	(905,253)
Gain on termination of lease liabilities	8	4,940	998,599
Gain on extinguishment of accounts payable		813	264,060
Loss on settlement of liability		(113,448)	-
Gain on deconsolidation of a subsidiary	2	636,192	67,938
Net income (loss) for the year		182,922	(117,866)
Other comprehensive income (loss)			
Currency translation gain (loss)		3,173	(15,080)
Comprehensive income (loss) for the year		186,095	(132,946)
Earnings (loss) per share – basic		0.01	(0.04)
Earnings (loss) per share – dilutive		0.01	(0.04)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding – basic		12,802,941	3,296,092
Weighted average number of shares outstanding – dilutive		15,705,226	3,296,092

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

SWEET EARTH HOLDINGS CORPORATION

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY

For the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Number of shares	Share capital	Reserves	Accumulated Deficit	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss	Shareholders' Deficiency
		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance, June 30, 2022	2,802,941	13,495,891	903,062	(15,137,618)	(101,675)	(840,340)
Shares issued for cash	10,000,000	500,000	-	-	-	500,000
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year	-	-	-	(117,866)	(15,080)	(132,946)
Balance, June 30, 2023	12,802,941	13,995,891	903,062	(15,255,484)	(116,755)	(473,286)
Net income and comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	182,922	3,173	186,095
Balance, June 30, 2024	12,802,941	13,995,891	903,062	(15,072,562)	(113,582)	(287,191)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

SWEET EARTH HOLDINGS CORPORATION**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS**

For the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Year Ended June 30, 2024	Year Ended June 30, 2023
	\$	\$
Cash flows used in operating activities		
Net income (loss) for the year	182,922	(117,866)
Items not affecting cash		
Depreciation	-	117,311
Interest on lease	-	44,074
Accrued interest	226	16,544
Loss on impairment of inventory	-	41,424
Loss on impairment of property and equipment	12,464	905,253
Gain on termination of lease liabilities	(4,940)	(998,599)
Loss on settlement of liability	113,448	-
Gain on extinguishment of accounts payable	(813)	(264,060)
Gain on deconsolidation of a subsidiary	(636,192)	(67,938)
Changes in non-cash working capital items		
Receivables	-	(543)
Due from or to related parties	13,500	(85,663)
Prepaid expenses and deposits	-	66,566
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	153,867	(148,207)
	(165,518)	(491,704)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Cash received from issuance of shares	-	500,000
Loan received	25,000	25,000
	25,000	525,000
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on cash	3,173	(12,845)
Change in cash for the year	(137,345)	20,451
Cash, beginning of year	155,048	134,597
Cash, end of year	17,703	155,048

Supplemental disclosure with respect to cash flows (Note 14)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

SWEET EARTH HOLDINGS CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
For the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

1. NATURE AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS

Sweet Earth Holdings Corporation (the “Company”) was incorporated as 1168061 B.C. Ltd. under the Province of British Columbia Business Company Act on June 13, 2018. The name was changed to Sweet Earth Holdings Corporation on July 26, 2018 to reflect the Company’s strategic decision to focus the business on becoming a major hemp cannabidiol (“CBD”) cultivator and processor.

The Company’s registered office is located at Suite 1500 – 1055 West Georgia Street, Vancouver BC V6E 4N7.

The Company incorporated a company in Spain – Sweet Earth Holdings Corp, L.S. (“SE Spain”) on December 26, 2018 but it didn’t have any active operations until December 31, 2019 when a lease of 9 hectares became effective. SE Spain was dissolved on December 28, 2022. A fourth subsidiary company, Sweet Earth Colombia S.A.S was incorporated in Colombia, but to date, has had no operations.

On November 18, 2018, the Company completed a share swap with TSN Agricorp Ltd. (“TSN”), the effect of which was to make TSN a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company. Earlier, on August 10, 2018, TSN had purchased 100% of membership interest of Sweet Earth, LLC (“LLC”). Both TSN and LLC are companies organized in the state of Oregon, USA. Subsequently, both TSN and LLC were dissolved in September 2024 (Note 17).

On May 19, 2020, the Company completed a reverse takeover transaction (“RTO”) of Seaway Energy Services Inc., and the effective as that date became a listed entity on the Canadian Securities Exchange (“CSE”) under the ticker symbol SE.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the assumption that the Company will continue as a going concern, meaning it will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize assets and discharge liabilities in the ordinary course of operations. For the year ended June 30, 2024, the Company had net income of \$182,922 (2023 - loss of \$117,866) and had an accumulated deficit of \$15,072,562 (2023 - \$15,255,484). These consolidated financial statements do not give effect to any adjustments which would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern and thus be required to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in other than the normal course of business and at amounts different from those reflected in these consolidated financial statements.

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of presentation

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board effective as of June 30, 2024.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for financial instruments classified at fair value through profit and loss, which are stated at their fair value. In addition, these financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting except for cash flow information.

These consolidated financial statements were approved for issue by the Board of Directors on October 28, 2024.

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES – (CONT'D)

Basis of consolidation

These consolidated financial statements are comprised of the financial results of the Company and its subsidiaries, (Note 1) which are the entities over which the Company has control. The Company consolidates an entity when it has power over that entity, is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with that entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over that entity. The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases. SE Spain was dissolved on December 28, 2022, and, as a result, was deconsolidated as of December 28, 2022, resulting in a gain of \$67,938 in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2023. On December 31, 2023, the Company lost control of LLC and consequently deconsolidated it from the consolidated financial statements, resulting in a gain of \$636,192 in the fiscal year ending June 30, 2024.

Use of estimates and judgments

The preparation of the Company's consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Estimates and assumptions are continuously evaluated and are based on management's experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. However, actual outcomes can differ from these estimates.

Management must make significant judgments or assessments as to how financial assets and liabilities are categorized. The following are the critical estimates and judgments that management has made in applying the Company's accounting policies and that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements:

a) *Going concern*

The assessment of the Company's ability to execute its strategy by funding future working capital requirements involves judgment. Estimates and assumptions are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances (Note 1).

b) *Functional currency*

The functional currency of an entity is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates. The functional currency of the Company is the Canadian dollar, which is also the reporting currency of the Company.

The functional currency determinations were conducted through an analysis of the consideration factors identified in International Accounting Standards ("IAS") 21. An entity considers the following factors in determining the functional currency of entities under its control:

- i) the currency that mainly influences sales prices for goods and services,
- ii) the currency of the country whose competitive forces and regulations mainly determine the sales prices of its goods and services, and
- iii) the currency that mainly influences labour, material and other costs of providing goods or services.

The Company has determined that the function currency of TSN and LLC is the US dollar. The functional currency of SE Spain was Euro.

c) *Estimated useful life and residual value of equipment*

The calculation of depreciation involves estimates concerning the economic life and salvage value of equipment.

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES – (CONT'D)

Use of estimates and judgments (cont'd)

d) *Fair value of share-based payments*

The fair value of share-based payments is calculated using a Black-Scholes option-pricing model. There are a number of estimates used in the calculation such as the future forfeiture rate, expected option life and the future price volatility of underlying security, which can vary from actual future events. The factors applied in the calculation are management's best estimate based on historical information and future forecasts.

e) *Leases*

The Company applies judgement to determine whether an arrangement contains a lease. The evaluation requires the Company to determine whether a contract conveys the right to direct the use of an identified asset, the supplier has a substantive substitution right, the Company has the right to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from use of the asset throughout the period and whether renewal options are reasonably certain of being exercised. For those arrangements considered to be a lease, further judgement is required to determine the lease term and the rate implicit in the lease.

f) *Taxation*

The calculation of deferred taxes is based on a number of assumptions including estimating the future periods in which temporary differences, tax losses and other tax credits will reverse, the use of substantively enacted tax rates at the statements of financial position date and the likelihood of deferred tax assets being realized.

Revenue Recognition

The Company provided its customers with skin care products and pre-roll through three online ordering platforms. Revenue from provision of the above products are measured by applying the five steps below:

- 1) Establishing a price for products for sale online;
- 2) Customers use online website to place order for products;
- 3) Order processed and paid for online using a payment processing platform;
- 4) Payment to Company is sent when goods are shipped; and
- 5) Revenue is recognized when the Company receives deposit of funds in bank account. Revenue is recognized from the sale of products that depicts the transfer of the goods to a customer and at an amount that reflects the consideration expected to be received in exchange for transferring those products.

Share-based payments

The Company makes periodic grants of share-based awards to selected directors, officers, employees, and others providing similar service.

The fair value of the equity-settled awards is determined at the date of the grant by using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model. At each reporting date prior to vesting, the cumulative expense representing the extent to which the vesting period has expired and management's best estimate of the awards that are ultimately expected to vest is computed.

The movement in cumulative expense is recognized in the consolidated statement of income with a corresponding entry within equity, against the reserve for equity settled share-based transactions.

Inventories

Inventory is measured at the lower of cost or net realizable value on the consolidated statements of financial position.

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES – (CONT'D)

Foreign current translation

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rate in effect at the date of the transaction or at an average rate. Foreign denominated monetary assets and liabilities are translated to their Canadian dollar equivalents using foreign exchange rates prevailing at the financial position reporting date. Non-monetary items are translated using the historical rate on the date of the transaction. Exchange gains or losses arising on foreign currency translation are reflected in the statement of loss for the period.

The functional currency of the Company's wholly owned subsidiaries is noted above. The assets and liabilities arising from these operations are translated at the period end exchange rate and related revenues and expenses at the average exchange rate for the period. Resulting translation adjustments are accumulated as a separate component of accumulated other comprehensive income/loss in the statement of shareholders' equity (deficiency).

Financial instruments

The Company follows IFRS 9, *Financial Instruments*, which applies uses a single approach to determine whether a financial asset is measured at amortized cost or fair value. The classification is based on two criteria: the Company's business objectives for managing the assets; and whether the financial instruments' contractual cash flows represent "solely payments of principal and interest" on the principal amount outstanding (the "SPPI test"). Financial assets are required to be reclassified only when the business model under which they are managed has changed. All reclassifications are to be applied prospectively from the reclassification date.

Financial liabilities under IFRS 9 are generally classified and measured at fair value at initial recognition and subsequently measured at amortized cost.

Financial assets

The Company initially recognizes financial assets at fair value on the date that the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. The Company derecognizes a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows on the financial asset in a transaction in which substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred.

Classification and measurement

Under IFRS 9, financial assets are initially measured at fair value. In the case of a financial asset not categorized as fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"), transaction costs are included. Transaction costs of financial assets carried at FVTPL are expensed in net income (loss). Subsequent classification and measurement of financial assets depends on the Company's business objective for managing the asset and the cash flow characteristics of the asset:

- (i) Amortized cost – Financial assets held for collection of contractual cash flows that meet the SPPI test are measured at amortized cost. Interest income is recognized as other income (expense) in the consolidated financial statements, and gains/losses are recognized in net income (loss) when the asset is derecognized or impaired.
- (ii) Fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI") – Financial assets held to achieve a particular business objective other than short-term trading are designated at FVOCI. IFRS 9 also provides the ability to make an irrevocable election at initial recognition of a financial asset, on an instrument-by-instrument basis, to designate an equity investment that would otherwise be classified as FVTPL and that is neither held for trading nor contingent consideration arising from a business combination to be classified as FVOCI. There is no recycling of gains or losses through net income (loss). Upon derecognition of the asset, accumulated gains or losses are transferred from other comprehensive income ("OCI") directly to deficit.
- (iii) FVTPL – Financial assets that do not meet the criteria for amortized cost or FVOCI are measured at FVTPL.

The Company measures cash at amortized cost.

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES – (CONT'D)

Financial instruments (cont'd)

Financial liabilities

The Company initially recognizes financial liabilities at fair value on the date at which the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. The Company derecognizes a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled or expire. The subsequent measurement of financial liabilities is determined based on their classification as follows:

- (i) FVTPL – Derivative financial instruments entered into by the Company that do not meet hedge accounting criteria are classified as FVTPL. Gains or losses on these types of financial liabilities are recognized in net income (loss).
- (ii) Amortized cost – All other financial liabilities are classified as amortized cost using the effective interest method. Gains and losses are recognized in net income (loss) when the liabilities are derecognized as well as through the amortization process.

The Company measures accounts payable and accrued liabilities, due to related parties, loans payable at amortized cost.

Provisions

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) that has arisen as a result of a past event and it is probable that a future outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, provided that a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. Provisions for environmental restoration, legal claims, onerous leases and other onerous commitments are recognized at the best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the Company's liability.

Provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation using a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risk specific to the obligation. An amount equivalent to the discounted provision is capitalized within tangible fixed assets and is depreciated over the useful lives of the related assets. The increase in the provision due to passage of time is recognized as interest expense.

Impairment of assets

At the end of each reporting period the carrying amounts of the Company's assets are reviewed to determine whether there is any indication that those assets are impaired. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment, if any. The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. Fair value is determined as the amount that would be obtained from the sale of the asset in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount and the impairment loss is recognized in profit or loss for the period. For an asset that does not generate largely independent cash inflows, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs.

Where an impairment subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate and its recoverable amount, but to an amount that does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or cash generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss.

Assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortization and are tested annually for impairment.

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES – (CONT'D)

Related party transactions

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Related parties may be individuals or corporate entities. A transaction is considered to be a related party transaction when there is a transfer of resources or obligations between related parties.

Comprehensive income (loss)

Comprehensive income (loss) consists of net income (loss) and other comprehensive income (loss) and represents the change in shareholders' equity which results from transactions and events from sources other than the Company's shareholders.

Income taxes

Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the local taxable income or loss for the year, using local tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date, and includes any adjustments to tax payable or receivable in respect of previous years.

Deferred income taxes are recorded using the balance sheet liability method whereby deferred tax is recognized in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date. Deferred tax is not recognized for temporary differences which arise on the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination and that affects neither accounting, nor taxable profit or loss.

A deferred tax asset is recognized for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences, to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

Earnings (loss) per share

The Company presents basic earnings (loss) per share for its common shares, calculated by dividing the income (loss) attributable to common shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted loss per share does not adjust the loss attributable to common shareholders or the weighted average number of common shares outstanding when the effect is anti-dilutive.

3. NEW STANDARDS, AMENDMENTS AND INTERPRETATIONS NOT YET ADOPTED OR EFFECTIVE

The Company has reviewed the impact of new and amended standards that are effective for annual periods beginning on or after July 1, 2024. It does not expect the impact on the financial statements to be material, although additional disclosure may be required.

4. INVENTORY

Finished goods inventory at June 30, 2024 was \$nil (2023 - \$nil). During the year ended June 30, 2024, the Company recorded a foreign currency translation adjustment of \$nil (2023 - \$1,581) related to inventory and write-off of \$nil (2023 - \$41,424).

SWEET EARTH HOLDINGS CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
For the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

5. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

	Computer \$	Leasehold Improvements \$	Right to Use Assets \$	Total \$
Costs				
Balance, June 30, 2022	2,470	19,155	1,462,866	1,484,491
Impairment	-	-	(1,389,392)	(1,389,392)
Deconsolidation of SE Spain	-	-	(111,427)	(111,427)
Foreign currency translation	-	-	60,367	60,367
Balance, June 30, 2023	2,470	19,155	22,414	44,039
Impairment	-	(19,155)	(22,414)	(41,569)
Balance, June 30, 2024	2,470	-	-	2,470
Depreciation				
Balance, June 30, 2022	1,894	4,789	439,006	445,689
Additions	576	6,385	110,350	117,311
Impairment	-	-	(484,139)	(484,139)
Deconsolidation of SE Spain	-	-	(66,676)	(66,676)
Foreign currency translation	-	-	19,390	19,390
Balance, June 30, 2023	2,470	11,174	17,931	31,575
Impairment	-	(11,174)	(17,931)	(29,105)
Balance, June 30, 2024	2,470	-	-	2,470
Net Book Value, June 30, 2023	-	7,981	4,483	12,464
Net Book Value, June 30, 2024	-	-	-	-

During the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, the Company decided to write down the value of leasehold improvements and right-to-use assets no longer in use. The net book value of assets written down were \$12,464 (2023 - \$905,253).

6. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

	June 30, 2024	June 30, 2023
	\$	\$
Accounts payable	194,524	530,879
Accrued liabilities	39,144	72,479
	233,668	603,358

During the year ended June 30, 2024, the Company recognized a gain on the extinguishment of accounts payable of \$813 (2023 - \$264,060).

7. LOANS PAYABLE

During the year ended June 30, 2024, the Company entered into a new loan agreement for \$25,000 (2023 - \$25,000). Total loans payable at June 30, 2024 was \$50,226 (2023 - \$25,000), including accrued interest of \$226 (2023 - \$nil).

Date of Loan	Amount	Interest Rate	Due Date	Repayment Terms
April 14, 2023	\$25,000	0%	On demand	None
May 28, 2024	\$25,000	10%	On demand	None

8. LEASE LIABILITIES

Agricultural leases

Property in Oregon, USA, the Company utilized a discounted rate of 5.95% and a term of 20 years to determine the value of this asset. In August 2019, the terms of the lease were amended and treated as a new lease as the terms and scope were both changed and on December 19, 2022, two months notice was given to terminate the lease in February 2023. As result, the Company recorded a gain on termination of lease liabilities of \$998,599.

Property located in Cadiz, Spain, the Company entered into a lease on January 1, 2020, for a term of 5 years. A discounted rate of 10% was used to determine the value of this asset. The lease was deemed terminated due to the dissolution of SE Spain (Note 1).

Office leases

On July 1, 2021, the Company leased office space in Vancouver, BC. The lease is for 30 months at \$848 per month. On September 25, 2023 the lease was assigned to a third party effective July 1, 2023. At June 30, 2024, the lease liability was \$nil (2023 - \$4,940), resulting in a gain on termination of lease liabilities of \$4,940.

9. SHARE CAPITAL

Authorized share capital

Unlimited number of common shares without par value.

Issued share capital

There are 12,802,941 shares issued and outstanding as at June 30, 2024 and 2023.

There were no transactions for the year ended June 30, 2024.

The transactions during the year from July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023 were as follows:

- On April 25, 2023, the Company consolidated its common shares on an eight to one basis. All figures have been retroactively adjusted to reflect the share consolidation for all periods presented.
- On June 12, 2023, 10,000,000 share units were issued at a price of \$0.05 each for total gross proceeds of \$500,000. Each unit comprised one common share and one common share purchase warrant entitling the holder to purchase one additional share for a period of 24 months from the date of closing at a price of \$0.10 per share.

Stock options

Upon approval of the Company's shareholders, the Company has adopted an incentive rolling stock option plan (the "Plan"). The essential elements of the Plan provide that the aggregate number of shares of the Company's capital stock issuable pursuant to options granted under the Plan up to a maximum of 20% of the un-issued and outstanding shares of the Company at any time, less shares required to be reserved with respect to options granted by the Company prior to the implementation of the Plan. Options granted under the Plan may have a maximum term of five (5) years. The exercise price of options granted under the Plan will not be less than the closing price of the Company's shares on the Exchange on the trading day immediately before the date of grant, less the discount permitted under the Exchange's policies.

The Black-Scholes valuation model was developed for use in estimating the fair value of traded options which are fully transferable and freely traded. In addition, option valuation models require the input of highly subjective assumptions including the expected stock price volatility. Because the Company's stock options have characteristics significantly different from those of traded options, and because changes in the subjective input assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate, in management's opinion, the existing models do not necessarily provide a reliable single measure of the fair value of its stock options.

SWEET EARTH HOLDINGS CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
For the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

9. SHARE CAPITAL – (CONT'D)

Stock Options (cont'd)

At June 30, 2024, there were no stock options outstanding.

The following is a summary of stock options transactions for June 30, 2024 and 2023:

	Options Outstanding	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance, June 30, 2022, exercisable and outstanding	65,000	\$ 4.16
Cancelled	(65,000)	\$ 4.16
Balance, June 30, 2024 and 2023, exercisable and outstanding	-	\$ -

Warrants

A summary of the status of the Company's outstanding warrants as at June 30, 2024 is as follows:

Warrants	Number of shares upon exercise	Exercise price	Expiry Date
303,000	303,000	\$5.00	October 15, 2024
10,000,000	10,000,000	\$0.10	June 12, 2025

The weighted average life of the warrants is 0.93 years.

The following is a summary of warrant transactions for June 30, 2024 and 2023:

	Warrants Outstanding	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance, June 30, 2022	303,000	\$5.00
Issued	10,000,000	\$0.10
Balance, June 30, 2024 and 2023	10,303,000	\$0.24

Restricted Share Unit

The Company adopted a rolling restricted share unit plan (the "RSU Plan") effective November 18, 2021, to allow the Board, or an appointed committee of the Board, to grant restricted share units (the "Share Units") convertible to common shares to the Company's directors, officers, employees, or employees of any subsidiaries of the Company, or to any eligible consultants, or any eligible consultant companies, to a maximum of the number of common shares equal to 10% of the shares issued and outstanding from time to time.

At June 30, 2024 and 2023, the Company did not have any Share Units issued and outstanding.

SWEET EARTH HOLDINGS CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
For the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

10. RELATED PARTIES

The Company considers officers and members of the Board of Directors as related parties. Key Management costs for the year ended June 30, 2024, is \$60,750 (2023 - \$35,360). Payments and accruals were made to the following officers and directors, or to companies controlled by these officers and directors:

	For the year ended	
	June 30, 2024	June 30, 2023
	\$	\$
Management fees to former CEO and former director	-	17,610
Management fees to CEO and director	28,875	-
Management fees to CFO and director	31,875	17,750
Total	60,750	35,360

Due to related parties represents fees due to officers and directors at June 30, 2024 of \$21,000 (2023 – \$7,500). The amounts are non-interest bearing, due on demand and bear no specific terms of repayment.

11. MANAGEMENT OF CAPITAL

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on the funds available to the Company, in order to pursue the Company’s objectives. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company’s management to sustain future development of the business.

In the management of capital, the Company includes its cash balances and components of shareholders’ equity. The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may attempt to issue new shares, issue debt, acquire or adjust the amount of cash and cash equivalents and investments.

At this stage of the Company’s development, in order to maximize ongoing development efforts, the Company does not pay out dividends. Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable.

12. SEGMENT INFORMATION

For the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, the Company has one reportable segment, being the sale of hemp pre-roll products and skin care products. The Company’s non-current assets by geographic location for the year ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 are as follows:

June 30, 2024	Canada	USA	Spain
	\$	\$	\$
Leasehold improvements	-	-	-
Right-to-use assets	-	-	-
	-	-	-
June 30, 2023			
	\$	\$	\$
Leasehold improvements	7,981	-	-
Right-to-use assets	4,483	-	-
	12,464	-	-

13. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

International Financial Reporting Standards establishes a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

- Level 1 - quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 - inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and
- Level 3 - inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

Financial risks

The Company has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:

- Credit risk
- Liquidity risk
- Market risk

Credit risk

The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to cash and receivables. The Company has no significant concentration of credit risk arising from operations. Cash consists of chequing account at reputable financial institution, from which management believes the risk of loss to be remote. Federal deposit insurance covers balances up to \$100,000 in Canada. Financial instruments included in receivables consist of amounts due from government agencies. At June 30, 2024, management considers the Company's exposure to credit risk is minimal.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company has a planning and budgeting process in place to help determine the funds required to support the Company's normal operating requirements on an ongoing basis. The Company ensures that there are sufficient funds to meet its short-term business requirements, considering its anticipated cash flows from operations and its holdings of cash.

As at June 30, 2024, the Company had a cash balance of \$17,703 (2023 - \$155,048) to settle current liabilities of \$304,894 (2023 - \$640,798). So far, the Company's sole source of funding has been the issuance of equity securities. The Company's access to financing is always uncertain. There can be no assurance of continued access to significant equity funding.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates, and commodity and equity prices.

a) Interest and foreign exchange risk

The Company is subject to normal risks including fluctuations in foreign exchange rates and interest rates. While the Company manages its operations in order to minimize exposure to these risks, it has not entered into any derivatives or contracts to hedge or otherwise mitigate this exposure. The Canadian dollar equivalent of the amounts denominated in foreign currencies at June 30, 2024 and 2023 are as follows:

	USD
June 30, 2024	\$
<i>Financial assets</i>	684
<i>Financial liabilities</i>	24,072
June 30, 2023	
<i>Financial assets</i>	-
<i>Financial liabilities</i>	392,108

SWEET EARTH HOLDINGS CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
For the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

13. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT – (CONT'D)

Financial risks – (cont'd)

Market risk – (cont'd)

b) Price risk

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to equity prices. Equity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on the Company's earnings due to movements in individual equity prices or general movements in the level of the stock market. The Company is not currently subject to price risk as it is not listed on a public stock exchange.

14. SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE WITH RESPECT TO CASH FLOWS

During the year ended June 30, 2024, there were no significant non-cash transactions.

During the year ended June 30, 2023, the significant non-cash transactions were as follows:

- a) Included in accounts payable is \$142,325 of lease payments payable.

15. CONTINGENCY

During the year ended June 30, 2023, the Company wrote off certain accounts payable that have been outstanding for several years without any claims from the past vendor. The Company's position is that these accounts payable are no longer due; however, there can be no guarantee that the vendor will not file a claim against the Company in the future. In such an event, the Company will defend its position that these liabilities are not payable. As at June 30, 2024, no claim has been made against the Company in regards to the accounts payable that have been written off during the year ended June 30, 2023.

16. INCOME TAXES

Income tax reconciliation

The Company's income tax provision differs from that which would be expected from applying the combined effective Canadian federal and provincial income tax rates of 27% to the net loss before income taxes as follows:

	June 30, 2024	June 30, 2023
	\$	\$
Net loss for the year	182,922	(117,866)
Expected income tax recovery	49,000	(32,000)
Impact of different foreign statutory rates on earnings of subsidiaries	8,000	7,000
Non-deductible expenditures and other differences	(172,000)	(36,000)
Deferred tax assets derecognized	780,000	25,000
Increase in unrecognized tax benefits	(665,000)	36,000
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Income tax recovery	-	-

SWEET EARTH HOLDINGS CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
For the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

16. INCOME TAXES

The significant components of the Company's deferred tax assets and liabilities are as follows:

	2024	2023
	\$	\$
Canada		
Share issue costs	1,000	48,000
Equipment	252,000	249,000
Non-capital losses	2,763,000	2,631,000
USA		
Non-capital losses	84,000	638,000
Equipment	23,000	222,000
Total deferred tax assets	3,123,000	3,788,000
Deferred tax assets not recognized	(3,123,000)	(3,788,000)
	-	-

As at June 30, 2024, the Company has Canadian accumulated a non-capital loss for income tax purpose of approximately \$10,232,000 (2023 - \$9,743,000) and has U.S. accumulated net operating loss for income tax purposes of approximately \$403,000 (2023 - \$3,037,000) that may be applied to reduce future taxable income for income tax purposes. The losses expire as follows:

Year	Canada \$	USA \$
2039	1,441,000	388,000
2040	3,447,000	15,000
2041	3,610,000	-
2042	952,000	-
2043	293,000	-
2044	489,000	-

17. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On October 17, 2024, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement of common shares in the capital of the Company at \$0.017 per share by the issuance of 12,000,000 shares for gross proceeds of \$204,000.

In September 2024, both TSN and LLC were dissolved (Note 1).